
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Joint 
Transportation 

Board
Councillor K M Kelly (DBC) – Chairman

Mrs A D Allen MBE (KCC)–Vice-Chairman

Mr D Butler (KCC)
Mrs P Cole (KCC)

Mr P Harman (KCC)
Mr J Kite MBE(KCC)

Mr J Ozog (KCC)

Councillor J A Hayes (DBC)
Councillor E J Lampkin (DBC)

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (DBC)
Councillor D Page (DBC)

Councillor R J Wells (DBC)

Parish representative – Councillor R Lees

A meeting of the above Board will be held on

Tuesday 6 March 2018

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
26 February 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
AGENDA

Tuesday 6 March 2018

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any).

3. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint 
Transportation Board held on 5 December 2017. 

(Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint 
Transportation Board held on 5 December 2017 as an accurate 
record.

4. Urgent Items 

The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda.

5. Matters Arising (Pages 7 - 12)
KCC

This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at 
previous meetings of the Board.

6. References from other Committees (if any) 

7. Chairman's Update 

8. Fastrack 

9. Members Enquiry Items 

Members have the opportunity to raise  the following: -

 Questions in relation to capital and revenue funded works 
programmes

 Suggestions for future traffic regulation orders or street 
management proposals

 Questions on policies, plans and strategies related to 



highways, road traffic and public transport.
 Suggestion of a future agenda item (subject to the Chairman’s 

approval)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

10. Toucan Crossing, Burnham Road, Dartford - responses to Public 
Consultation 

(Pages 13 - 
20)

To report details of the responses to the consultation on the 
proposals to provide a new Toucan Crossing on Burnham Road.

11. Road Works in the Borough of Dartford (Pages 21 - 
34)

Members will be advised of the roadworks which were currently being 
undertaken or expected within the Borough.

12. KCC - Environment and Transport Committee (Pages 35 - 
54)

The following minutes have been attached for Members information: -

 KCC Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee 30 
November 2017 

NB: If a Member wishes to discuss any of these items at the meeting, 
please advise the Member Services Section (01322) 343251 prior to 
the meeting.



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 5 
December 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

ALSO 
PRESENT

Councillor K M Kelly (Chairman)
Mrs A D Allen (Vice Chairman)

Mr D Butler
Mrs P Cole
Mr P Harman
Mr J Ozog

Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor R Lees
Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog

Mr P Lightowler, Mr B Stiff, and  Ms Denise Sutton (All KCC)
Mr L Boudville and Mrs T Smith, (DBC)

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Kite, Councillors Hayes, Ms 
Page, and Wells

The Board noted the appointment of Councillor M Maddison as a substitute 
for Councillor Page

84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

85. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board held on 5 September 2017 
be confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.

86. URGENT ITEMS 

It was reported that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider.

87. MATTERS ARISING 

The Board received a report on issues that were outstanding from previous 
meetings and received further information on the following matters:



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 5 DECEMBER 2017

2

Parking Control Issues: Common Lane Wilmington
It was noted that the requested Highways works had been completed and that 
measures to be undertaken by the Schools had now been finished.  It was 
agreed that this matter now be removed from the report but should return if 
issues emerge when planning consents for extensions to the schools are 
considered.

Access Gate between Fastrack and Darenth Road
It was noted that this item could be deleted as the gate had been secured with 
a padlock and chain.

Toucan Crossing: Bob Dunn Way
It was reported that following a first consultation exercise, it was decided that 
the crossing should be relocated.  The amended scheme was then the subject 
of a second consultation exercise which was due to close today.  The results 
of this exercise will be considered by KCC Officers in the near future.

Parking Issues: Ingress Park
It was noted that the planned parking scheme was due to go live on either the 
11/12/2017 or 18/12/2017.

88. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

The Chairman confirmed that here were no matters referred to the Board.

89. FASTRACK AND PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO LOCAL BUS SERVICES 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Philip Lightowler the Head of Public Transport – 
Transport Integration, the KCC Officer responsible for overseeing the 
operation of the Fastrack service on Route B (with Prologis being responsible 
for Route A.)

Councillor Kelly also announced that as this Item (Item 7 on the Agenda) and 
the issue relating to local bus services, (Item 9 on the Agenda) were closely 
interlinked, he proposed that they should be dealt with simultaneously.
Mr Lightowler began by identifying to the Board monitoring measures which 
were being taken to address certain operational failures in service provision 
by the Fastrack operator, Arriva.  

He explained that Inspectors had monitored the route performance and 
concluded that traffic congestion
[...]
urther work was available.

It was noted that since the recent tranche of road works in Essex on the M25 
had been completed, the incidence of major congestion had subsided.

However, in recent weeks a number of serious road accidents had caused the 
crossing to be partially closed and thus serious traffic jams had occurred.

It was the case that further improvement funding was available and that the 
Board would receive reports when work is to be undertaken.

94. ROAD WORKS IN THE BOROUGH OF DARTFORD 

The Board received a report which set out details of Highways works in 
progress or approved for commencement in 2017 / 2018.

95. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE. 

The Board noted the Minutes of the meeting of the KCC Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee held on 21 September 2017.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

Councillor K M Kelly

CHAIRMAN



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD
6 March 2018

MATTERS ARISING

1. Summary

1.1 This report advises Members on the progress of matters arising at previous 
meetings of the Board.

2.  RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members note the comments in the “Update/Outcome” column of the 
Appendix to this report

3 Background and Discussion

3.1 Previously, the Joint Transportation Board requested that a report on 
matters arising be placed on future agendas of this Board.

3.2 The matters arising are as detailed in the Appendix to this report.

3.3 A verbal update, where applicable, will be given at the meeting of this 
Board.

4    Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

5. Appendices

Appendix:  Matters Arising

BACKGROUND PAPERS:

None 

Contact Officers : As detailed in the Appendix to this report                      

Contact Number:
KCC Highways & Transportation      08458 247 800

Dartford Borough Council  01322 343251





Dartford Joint Transportation Board  

6 March 2018
APPENDIX

Action Current Situation Update / Outcome
1 Fast Track – Future Developments A twice yearly update to be made to
[...]
eferred to Cabinet for 
Consideration.

A report on this was presented to the Board in 
December 2016, and reports on any 
proposed works to alleviate the issues will be 
presented in due course.

920. Pedestrian Safety Fastrack Routes The Chairman had undertaken to contact 
the Fastrack operators on this matter.

1021. Maiden Lane Dartford
22. Traffic / Parking Issues

This issue has been raised on a number of 
occasions by Members at Board meetings 

Ms Sutton is to investigate this issue.

1123. Leigh Technical College area, 
Parking Issues

The Board agreed to monitor the area with a 
view to traffic regulation if problems do not 
improve.

The Transport Services Manager has been 
asked to provide an update on this matter to 
the Board Members between meetings

1224. Feedback on various traffic 
regulation issues

Introduction of speed restrictions:  Heath 
Lane, Dartford.

Pavement Parking Issues



Dartford Joint Transportation Board  

6 March 2018
APPENDIX

Action Current Situation Update / Outcome

1325. Access Gate between Fastrack and 
Darenth Road

This gate is currently damaged and unable 
to be closed, investigations into ownership 
underway.

This gate has now been fixed closed with a 
padlock and chain. Future use of the adjacent 
access to Acacia Hall to be clarified before 
funding a permanent repair. Ms Sutton to 
clarify. 





1 
 

 
 
 

Burnham Road, Dartford Toucan Crossing 
 

Consultation Report 



2 
 

Burnham Road, Dartford Toucan Crossing Consultation Report 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This report details the responses to the consultation on the proposal to provide a 

new Toucan Crossing on Burnham Road in Dartford. The public consultation was 

open between 30 October and 26 November 2017. 

 

Kent County Council (KCC) is keen to encourage active travel by making it an 

attractive and realistic choice for short journeys in Kent. By developing and 

promoting Kent’s cycling and walking infrastructure in the county, KCC aims to 

reduce co
[...]
cross Burnham Road. Since this plan was issued, new 

developments have been constructed on the east side of Burnham Road meaning 

that more children may need to cross the road to access the school which lies to the 

west. The school is keen to increase walking and cycling amongst its pupils. By 

providing a safer alternative to travelling to school for pupils, this will hopefully 

reduce congestion at school times and reduce the disruption to residents caused by 

parents parking along the roadside to collect pupils.  

 

In addition, incidents followed by traffic queues on the A282 Dartford Tunnel 

approach often cause an increase of traffic on Burnham Road, particularly during 

peak travel hours which makes crossing the road safely even more difficult. 



6 
 

 

 

Next Steps  
 

Feedback from the consultation, along with the additional information, has been 

considered by officers at KCC and DBC, and has been used to inform the finalisation 

of the proposal. 

 

The decision made is to proceed with the crossing in the proposed location but to 

amend the crossing type from a Toucan to a Puffin Crossing.   A Puffin crossing is a 

pedestrian only crossing with traffic lights, which stop the traffic flow when infrared 

sensors detect pedestrians waiting to cross.  This will therefore provide the desired 

improved crossing facility for pedestrians whilst alleviating some of the concerns 

raised by respondents regarding the surrounding cycling infrastructure and the 

behaviour of cyclists travelling along the road. 

 

This report and the revised proposal will be presented to Dartford Joint Transport 

Board for their feedback. Following this a decision will be made on the 

implementation of the scheme by KCC officers.  

 

 
 
  



7 
 

Appendix – KCC’s response to consultation feedback 
 

Your Feedback  Our Response 

A Toucan crossing will encourage more 

cyclists to ride on the pavement where it 

is not designated for shared use.   

Th
[...]
cle and public transport facilities
 improve sustainable transport connections



The following schemes have been submitted as part of the successful Kent Thameside LSTF this 
financial year.

Local Growth Fund (Transport Innovations)

Scheme 
Name

Description of Works Current Status

Burnham 
Road Puffin 

Crossing

Puffin crossing at the northern end 
of Burnham Rd 

The consultation is now closed and a 
decision was made to proceed with the 
crossing in the proposed location but to 
amend the crossing type from a Toucan to a 
Puffin Crossing. This will provide the desired 
improved crossing facility for pedestrians 
whilst alleviating some of the concerns 
raised by respondents regarding the 
surrounding cycling infrastructure and the 
behaviour of cyclists travelling along the 
road.

The works have been programmed for the 
school summer holidays July/Aug 2018.

A full report has been submitted in addition 
to this update. 

Princes Road 
Cycle Route

Installation of new shared use cycle 
route on Princes Road (this 
scheme was previously reported to 
the JTB on 3rd December 2013).  
Delivery to be jointly funded by 
S106 and LGF.

Initial consultation with Members sent by 
email in December 2016 and only positive 
comments were received.  Minor 
amendments to the design are being 
completed and a further consultation is now 
to be carried out in Mar/April 2018 to gain 
views on the updated designs from local 
businesses/residents/members/stakeholders. 
The works will be programmed for the 
Autumn 2018 and once confirmed all 
affected properties will receive a letter 
informing them of the works.



Appendix E – Developer Funded Works

Developer Funded Works (Section 278 Agreement Works) – Contact Officer Dave Miles 
(unless shown otherwise)

Scheme Name MasterGov 
File Ref No

Parish Description of Works Current Status

Former GSK Site 
– Junction A DA087 Dartford

Provision of new 
access on north side of 
existing Mill Pond Road 
Roundabout to facilitate 

d
[...]
 – ‘Unsuitable for HGV’s’ signage
Completed

Brunel Way – ‘Unsuitable for HGV’s’ signage
Completed

Temple Hill Tree Scheme – developer funded – Soft Landscape Team supporting 
Ongoing

Joyce Green Lane north of Bob Dunn Way - Installation of verge marker posts in the 
carriageway on both sides of the road to prevent lorries parking overnight and 
eliminate the problem of fly tipping.

Works 
complete

Jan Ozog (Dartford West)

Details of Scheme Status

Heather Drive j/w Shepherds Lane - Experimental  No Entry TRO into Heather Drive 
from Shepherds Lane

In progress

  
1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Contacts: Carol Valentine / Denise Sutton 03000 418181





1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 30 
November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood (Chairman), Mr M D Payne (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr T Bond, Mr A Cook, Mr N J Collor, Mr S Holden, 
Mr A R Hills, Mr R C Love, Mr G Cooke (Substitute for Mr P J Messenger), 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S Chittenden), Mr A J Hook, 
Mr B H Lewis and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Roger Wilkin (Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste), Richard 
Fitzgerald (Business intelligence Manager – Performance), Peter Oakford (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning and Public Health), Katie 
Stewart (Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement),Sharon Thompson 
(Head of Planning Applications), Andrew Loosemore (Head of Highways Asset 
Management), Tim Read (Deputy Director for Highways, Transport and Waste) and 
James Wraight (Principal Transpor
[...]
2017.
	Minutes

	5 Matters Arising
	Matters Arising report

	10 Toucan Crossing, Burnham Road, Dartford - responses to Public Consultation
	11 Road Works in the Borough of Dartford
	12 KCC - Environment and Transport Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 6 
March 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor K M Kelly (Chairman, DBC)
Mrs. A Allen MBE (Vice-Chairman, KCC)

Mr. P Harman (KCC)
Mr. J Ozog (KCC)

Councillor J A Hayes (DBC)
Councillor E J Lampkin (DBC)
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog (DBC)
Councillor Mrs. D Page (DBC)
Councillor R J Wells (DBC)
Councillor R Lees (Dartford Parish/Town Councils)

Councillor P F Coleman, DBC (by Chairman’s agreement)

ABSENT: Mrs P Cole (KCC)
Mr J Kite MBE (KCC)

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Carol Valentine – West Kent Highways Manager, 
KCC

Denise Sutton – Dartford District Manager, KCC
Lewis Boudville – Principal Transport Planner, DBC

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr D Butler, Mrs P Cole and Mr J 
A Kite MBE.

The Chairman welcomed a delegation of residents from Burnham Road to the 
meeting and advised that Mr Eric Grover would be addressing the Board 
regarding Item 10 - Toucan Crossing, Burnham Road – responses to Public 
Consultation. 

He also welcomed Councillor Pat Coleman to proceedings to address the 
Board under the Members’ Enquiry Items as a Ward Member for Sutton-at-
Hone and Hawley. 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

2

98. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 5 
December 2017 be confirmed as accurate.

99. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider.

100. MATTERS ARISING 

The Board received a report and Appendix on issues that were outstanding 
from previous meetings and received further information on the following 
matters:

 Parking Issues Ingress Park [Appendix Action 5]

It was reported that the Parking Lining works had taken place and 
enforcement measures by Council Officers had commenced.

Misuse of Busways by Motorists [Action 6]

The Planning Officer advised that he would be presenting a report to the next 
meeting of the Board.

Parking Control Issues: Common Lane Wilmington [Action 7]

The Vice-Chairman advised the Board that a number of planning issues were 
under consideration and that it was hoped to present a report to the next 
meeting of the Board.

Feedback on Traffic Issues: Heath Lane Speed Restrictions [Action 12]

The Board noted that in the absence of any ‘accident data’ KCC Highways 
would not undertake any works and that the Action could be deleted from the 
Matters Arising report.

KCC Policy on installation/funding of Yellow Lines [Min. No. 93 refers]

Mr Harman (KCC Member) sought further guidance from Officers on whether 
the Borough Council could undertake this work, precluded under the 
Combined Member Fund when not a County responsibility.

The Dartford District Manager, KCC confirmed her earlier advice to the Board 
[Min. No. 93 refers] that KCC and the Combined Member Fund did not 
support work around parking issues unless safety was an issue. She was not 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

3

aware of any accident data for Maiden Lane which she understood continued 
to suffer from inconsiderate parking by motorists, but would refer the matter to 
her colleagues in the Safety Schemes Team and revert. She also confirmed 
that a KCC Officer was delivering the necessary TRO under KCC’s previous 
TRO policy given that the London Borough of Bexley had installed 
regulations on its side of the borough boundary.

The Principal Transport Planner, DBC advised Members that a meeting was 
scheduled to take place soon between DBC and KCC Officers to consider 
potential changes to the current operating Protocol between the two 
Authorities. 

101. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

The Chairman confirmed that no matters had been referred from other 
Committees for the Board’s consideration.

102. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

The Chairman confirmed that all Board members had received a copy of a 
tabled fact-sheet from DBC Planning Services, drawn-down from the South 
East Coastal Access Natural England website. The fact-sheet detailed 
proposals to extend the existing Thames Path National Trail (currently running 
from the source of the Thames to the Thames Barrier at Woolwich) to connect 
it to the England Coast Path which ran through Kent to the sea by 2020.

He encouraged Members to access the Natural England website and respond 
to their fact-sheet which sought feed-back from residents in South East 
Coastal communities on how they would like the new National Trail along the 
south bank of the Thames beyond Woolwich to Grain in Kent named and 
sign-posted to preserve its connection to the existing Thames Path. Residents 
were offered a choice of 4 (four) titled signposts and asked to respond by 31 
March 2018 to: SouthEastCoastalAccess@naturalengland.org.uk .

 

103. FASTRACK 

The Chairman had nothing to add to the comprehensive record of discussion 
of Fastrack by the Board on 5 December 2017 [Min. No. 89 refers].  

104. MEMBERS' ENQUIRY ITEMS 

Councillor Daisy Page: Traffic and Parking Issues

Activation date for Mill Pond Road Traffic Lights: It was reported that it was 
now proposed to rebuild the entire Traffic Island at Mill Pond Road. The KCC 
Agreements team continued to liaise with the contractor on-site over a final 
completion date.

mailto:SouthEastCoastalAccess@naturalengland.org.uk


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

4

Temple Hill Car Park: It was reported that the consultation process had been 
extended following an e-mail exchange with KCC. Cllr. Page was also liaising 
with the Council’s Head of Housing Services on the matter.

Attlee Drive –green space parking: Residents continued to park on green 
spaces and grass verges despite representations from the Councillor to KCC.

Mr J Ozog: Heather Drive j/w Shepherds Lane – Experimental No Entry 
TRO into Heather Drive from Shepherd’s Lane

Mr Ozog advised the Board that KCC Officers continued to assess the 
proposal following representations from residents. 

Councillor Pat Coleman (Ward Member for Sutton-at-Hone & Hawley) – 
A225 Dartford Road 

The Chairman invited Councillor Coleman to address the Board in his role as 
Ward Member for Sutton-at-Hone & Hawley with his concerns over the lack of 
pavement provision on the Dartford Road stretch of the A225 where the 
speed limit increased from 30 to 60 mph.

Cllr. Coleman informed Members that the current pavement provision for 
pedestrians on the Dartford Road section of the A225 ended at the point 
where the 30 mph speed restriction increased to 60 mph. To continue their 
journey pedestrians were faced with crossing the A225 at this point, where the 
speed of traffic increased markedly, to continue their progress via a lower 
footpath on the opposite side of the A225 with poorer purchase and safety. If 
pedestrians subsequently wished to access the local train station or the High 
Street, they had to re-cross the A225 from the footpath still in the 60 mph 
zone. He asked that serious consideration be given to extending the 
pavement provision along this high-speed section of the A225 London Road 
on safety grounds.

The Chairman saw scope for the work being undertaken via the Joint 
Members Fund with the support of Mr Kite as the relevant County Member. 
He undertook to liaise with Mr Kite and approach KCC with a costed proposal.

The Dartford District Manager, KCC advised that Officers were likely to view a 
costed proposal for a pavement extension from Mr Kite as KCC Member 
favourably.

Mr Harman: Future TROs

Corner Protection – Knockall Road/Ainsford Road and Knockall Rd./London 
Road ? 

The Dartford District Manager undertook to consult KCC colleagues to 
ascertain if any accident data existed to undertake works on a safety issue 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

5

basis. She warned that without such data, protection works could not be 
financed from the Members Fund or qualify for Grant funding. 
 

105. TOUCAN CROSSING, BURNHAM ROAD, DARTFORD - RESPONSES TO 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

The Board received a report from KCC detailing responses to the consultation 
on the proposal to provide a new Toucan Crossing on Burnham Road in 
Dartford. 

The report advised that KCC and DBC Officers had considered the feedback 
from the consultation process, together with additional information, to reach a 
final proposal to proceed with a crossing in the proposed location in Burnham 
Road, but to amend the crossing type from a Toucan to a Puffin Crossing.

Officers had amended the original Toucan proposal to a [pedestrian only] 
Puffin Crossing which benefited from traffic lights which stopped traffic when 
its infrared sensors detected pedestrians waiting to cross. The amended 
proposal also addressed respondent concerns over the more invasive cycling 
infrastructure involved with the construction of a Toucan Crossing and the 
existing behaviour of cyclists using Burnham Road.

The report and revised proposal for a Puffin Crossing at the same site in 
Burnham Road was presented to the Board for their feedback, prior to 
implementation of the scheme by KCC.

The Chairman noted that Councillors Page and Lampkin wished to address 
the Board on the revised KCC proposal, but first invited Mr Eric Grover to 
address the Board on the issue, as the representative of a delegation of 
Burnham Road residents attending the meeting in the public seating area. A 
printed list of bullet-point observations from the residents was distributed to 
Board members prior to Mr Grover speaking.

Mr Grover informed the Board that Burnham Road residents were not 
opposed to a crossing in principle but to the consequences that would affect 
them on a daily bases; in terms of invasive and restricting alterations to the 
current road pattern; that a Toucan Crossing option would impose on them. 
They deemed the Toucan option to be overly complicated and challenged its 
cost effectiveness and had proposed a much simpler, less invasive and low-
cost Zebra Crossing solution to KCC, to be located further along Burnham 
Road. The Zebra Crossing option proposed by residents, located further down 
Burnham Road, would preserve the existing ‘Keep Right’ road signage, have 
less impact on the current road layout and design and allow the existing 
mature trees and hedge-row to be preserved: rather than removed as planned 
by KCC for the proposed siting of a Toucan [Puffin] Crossing option. 

Mr Grover advised the Board that residents felt that KCC had not consulted 
them sufficiently (despite their representations and counter-proposal for a 
Zebra crossing) and that the County authority appeared intent on installing a 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

6

Toucan [Puffin] Crossing at the proposed location in Burnham Road 
irrespective of resident’s views and concerns. He noted in this regard, that the 
KCC report on the public consultation recorded twelve (12) respondees 
commenting positively under the Theme – ‘Improved Crossing Facility/Current 
Island not sufficient’ [Report p.4 agenda p.16]. But that no negative responses 
from respondents had been recorded for that Theme in the report - and he 
challenged this ‘omission’. 

Residents also felt that KCC held a mis–guided view of their [resident] 
opposition to the scheme; based on residents’ wish to safe-guard the existing 
parking status quo in Burnham Road - this was not the case. The KCC 
proposal for a Toucan [Puffin] Crossing would allow the parking status quo for 
Burnham Road to be retained. However, a Toucan [Puffin] Crossing in the 
location proposed by KCC would impact on resident’s current ability to access 
and park at the rear of their properties. In contrast, the simpler Zebra Crossing 
solution proposed by residents, if located further along Burnham Road, would 
enable householders to continue to access the rear of their properties and 
park there as at present. 

Mr Grover asked that the Board consider these concerns from residents when 
responding to KCC on their amended proposal for a Toucan [Puffin] crossing.

The Chairman assured Mr Grover [and his resident delegation] that the final 
KCC decision to proceed with a Puffin Crossing scheme in the proposed 
location would take account of any feedback from the Board. He then invited 
Members to address the Board with their concerns over KCC’s amended 
proposal for a Puffin Crossing scheme in Burnham Road.

Councillor Daisy Page supported the concerns expressed by Mr Grover on 
behalf of Burnham Road residents. She questioned whether the scheme 
should in fact proceed, given the weight of negative responses received in the 
consultation process which, in her view, had not been properly addressed by 
Officers. In particular, over the current rear access to their properties currently 
enjoyed by residents and the additional off-road parking option that afforded 
to them. Both these facilities would be lost to residents under the amended 
KCC proposal for a Puffin Crossing at the proposed site in Burnham Road. 

Councillor Lampkin also spoke in support of resident concerns as relayed by 
Mr Grover. He noted that Warwickshire County Council adopted a 24 hour 
traffic survey model when considering the imposition of pedestrian crossing 
schemes. He suggested that KCC might wish to consider undertaking a 
similar exercise before they commenced the proposed amended works for a 
Puffin Crossing in Burnham Road. The removal of two Silver Birch and other 
mature trees and hedge-row as part of the proposed works (even as 
amended) caused him particular concern. The existing mature trees and 
hedgerow in Burnham Road provided both a safety and noise barrier against 
traffic for residents, in addition to enhancing the overall environment. It was 
his understanding that, at present, Burnham Road residents experienced no 
parking difficulties; given the current off-road parking available and existing 
rear-access to their properties and parking; both of which would be lost under 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

7

the KCC proposals. He also noted and supported the wish of residents that 
the current speed camera in Burnham Road be retained [once repaired 
following vandalism] and the KCC proposal to re-locate an upgraded camera 
outside number 95-97 Burnham Road. 

In summary, Councillor Lampkin proposed that the concerns of Burnham 
Road residents and some Board Members be formally relayed to KCC for 
response; prior to the amended scheme for a Puffin Crossing was 
implemented. If possible, he asked that the works be delayed, to allow KCC to 
undertake a 24 hour traffic survey in Burnham Road similar to Warwickshire 
County Council model, to better inform KCC over the proposed scheme.

The Chairman thanked Members for their views and expressions of concern 
and noted the concerns of Burnham Road residents, as relayed by Mr Grover 
to the Board that evening. 

He recalled that the Scheme had been presented to the Board by Officers 
previously and been altered at the initial stage on that occasion, following 
Member comment. However, given the weight of further resident 
representations following the public consultation process and publication of 
the KCC report, and the concern expressed by some Members the Resident 
Group that evening; he proposed that he write to KCC Officers listing all of 
those concerns for a detailed response. He would also ask KCC Officers to 
confirm the number of responses received through the public consultation 
process which supported the proposed Toucan/Puffin works and those that 
opposed it. In addition, he would also ask KCC to advise on the current 
permitted access for residents to the rear of their properties in Burnham Road, 
and how the proposed siting of the amended Puffin Crossing scheme would 
impact on that access as currently enjoyed by those residents. 

The Chairman advised that he would seek a full and timely response from 
KCC Officers to the concerns expressed and points made by both Members 
and residents that evening. However, the proposal that the intended works be 
postponed for a further survey to be undertaken would not be possible; given 
the road safety concerns that needed to be addressed and the need to 
finance the proposed scheme whilst allocated funding remained available. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Grover for his presentation to the Committee and 
Members for their contribution to the discussion.

106. ROAD WORKS IN THE BOROUGH OF DARTFORD 

The Board received a report which set out details of Highway works in 
progress or approved for commencement in 2017/2018.

Mr J Ozog (KCC) sought clarification on the works programmed for 18 April 
2018 to Highfield Road, Dartford quoted as extending to the North Road 
Roundabout at Crayford Road [Report Appendix A agenda p.23].



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

TUESDAY 6 MARCH 2018

8

The Dartford District Manager undertook to clarify the exact extent of the 
proposed works and email the Member.

The Board noted the remaining contents of the report and Appendix A as 
submitted.

107. KCC - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

The Board noted the Minutes of the meeting of the KCC Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee held on 30 November 2017 as presented in the 
Agenda papers [pages 35-54 refer].

108. OTHER BUSINESS 

The ‘Beast from the East’

The Vice-Chairman asked that her own and the Board’s thanks to all KCC 
Officers, for their outstanding efforts in maintaining the roads and traffic flow in 
the Borough during the previous week of extreme Winter weather be recorded 
in the Minutes. 

Fastrack A - Electric Bus in Greenhithe

The Dartford District Manager updated the Board on proposals to run an 
electric bus in Greenhithe on Fastrack A. Details of the Press Launch and 
invitation to JTB Members to attend would be emailed in due course.
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Councillor K M Kelly
CHAIRMAN


